

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
MIAMI DIVISION**

Case No. 1:10-cv-23235/HOEVELER

DAVID KARDONICK, individually and on behalf
of all others similarly situated and the general public,

Plaintiff,

v.

JPMORGAN CHASE & CO. and CHASE BANK
USA, N.A.

Defendants.

DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION TO MOTION TO INTERVENE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 1 |
| BACKGROUND | 4 |
| A. Overview of Chase Payment Protector | 4 |
| B. The Payment Protector Litigation..... | 6 |
| C. The Motion to Intervene | 8 |
| D. The <i>Spinelli</i> Settlement..... | 9 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 11 |
| I. The Request To Vacate The Preliminary Approval Order Should Be Denied..... | 11 |
| A. The Request To Vacate The Preliminary Approval Order Is Untimely | 11 |
| B. This Court Correctly Concluded That Preliminary Approval Is Warranted..... | 12 |
| 1. Objectors Have Not Met The High Standard Required For Vacating A Preliminary Approval Order..... | 12 |
| 2. The Settlement Was The Product Of Arm’s-Length Bargaining | 13 |
| 3. The Proposed Settlement Is Generous Because Plaintiffs’ Claims Have Very Little Value..... | 15 |
| 4. This Settlement Is Superior To The <i>Spinelli</i> Settlement | 19 |
| II. The Motion To Intervene Should Be Denied | 21 |
| A. The Objectors Do Not Satisfy The Requirements For Intervention As of Right | 21 |
| 1. Three Of the Objectors Lack Standing To Intervene..... | 22 |
| 2. The Objectors Have Been Adequately Represented And Cannot Show Collusion..... | 22 |
| B. The Objectors Should Not Be Permitted To Intervene As A Matter Of Discretion..... | 25 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 28 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Alaniz v. Calif. Processors, Inc.</i> , 73 F.R.D. 269 (D. Calif. 1976) | 23 |
| <i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997) | 17 |
| <i>Bonner v. City of Prichard</i> , 661 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1981)..... | 25 |
| <i>Chiles v. Thornburgh</i> , 865 F.2d 1197 (11th Cir. 1989)..... | 23, 27 |
| <i>Ciba Specialty Chems. Corp. v. Tensaw Land & Timber Co.</i> , 233 F.R.D. 622 (S.D. Ala. 2005)..... | 29 |
| <i>Cotton v. Hinton</i> , 449 F.2d 1326 (5th Cir. 1977) | 26 |
| <i>Ehrheart v. Verizon Wireless, LLC</i> , 609 F.3d 590 (3d Cir. 2010)..... | 13 |
| <i>Fid. Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. de la Cuesta</i> , 458 U.S. 141 (1982)..... | 16 |
| <i>First Nat’l Bank of E. Ark. v. Taylor</i> , 907 F.2d 775 (8th Cir. 1990) | 17 |
| <i>In re Corrugated Container Antitrust Litig.</i> , 643 F.2d 195 (5th Cir. 1981) | 25, 26 |
| <i>In re Diet Drugs Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , No. 99-20593, 1999 WL 33644489 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 3, 1999)..... | 13 |
| <i>In re Lorazepam & Clorazepate Antitrust Litig.</i> , 205 F.R.D. 363 (D.D.C. 2001)..... | 23 |
| <i>In re Sulzer Hip Prosthesis & Knee Prosthesis Liab. Litig.</i> , 2001 WL 1842315 (N.D. Ohio Oct. 20, 2001)..... | 12 |
| <i>In re Sunbeam Sec. Litig.</i> , 176 F. Supp. 2d 1323 (S.D. Fla. 2001)..... | 25 |
| <i>Jenkins v. Missouri</i> , 78 F.3d 1270 (8th Cir. 1996) | 24 |
| <i>Johnston v. HBO Film Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 265 F.3d 178 (3d Cir. 2001)..... | 20 |
| <i>Kessler v. Am. Resorts International’s Holiday Network, Ltd.</i> , No. 05-C-5944, 2008 WL 687287 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 12, 2008) | 13 |
| <i>Kiamichi R.R. Co. v. Nat’l Mediation Bd.</i> , 986 F.2d 1341 (10th Cir. 1993) | 24 |
| <i>Lipuma v. Am. Express Co.</i> , 406 F. Supp. 2d 1298 (S.D. Fla. 2005) | 15, 25, 26 |
| <i>Lobatz v. U.S. W. Cellular of Calif., Inc.</i> , 222 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2000)..... | 28 |

| | |
|--|-----------|
| <i>Mars Steel Corp. v. Cont’l Ill. Nat’l Bank & Trust Co. of Chi.</i> , 834 F.2d 677 (7th Cir. 1987)..... | 28 |
| <i>Martinez v. Wells Fargo Home Mortg., Inc.</i> , 598 F.3d 549 (9th Cir. 2010) | 18 |
| <i>Ordinance Container Corp. v. Sperry Rand Corp.</i> , 478 F.2d 844 (5th Cir. 1973)..... | 25 |
| <i>Oshana v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 225 F.R.D. 575 (N.D. Ill. 2005) | 20 |
| <i>Rose v. Chase Bank USA, N.A.</i> , 513 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 2008) | 17 |
| <i>Smith v. Wm. Wrigley Jr. Co.</i> , No. 09-60646, 2010 WL 2401149 (S.D. Fla. Jun. 15, 2010)..... | 12 |
| <i>Spinelli v. Capital One Bank</i> , 265 F.R.D. 598 (M.D. Fla. 2009) | 17, 18 |
| <i>Teper v. Miller</i> , 82 F.3d 989 (11th Cir. 1996) | 17 |
| <i>Velez v. Novartis Pharm. Corp.</i> , No. 04-civ-09194, 2010 WL 4877852 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 30, 2010)..... | 20 |
| <i>Walker v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 175 F.R.D. 226 (S.D. W.Va. 1997) | 13 |
| <i>Watters v. Wachovia Bank, N.A.</i> , 550 U.S. 1 (2007) | 16 |
| Statutes | |
| 12 U.S.C. § 24 (Seventh) | 4 |
| Regulations | |
| 12 C.F.R. § 37.1 | 4, 16 |
| 12 C.F.R. § 37.6 | 5, 16, 18 |
| 12 C.F.R. § 37.7 | 5, 16, 18 |
| 12 C.F.R. Appendix A | 5, 16 |
| 12 C.F.R. Appendix B | 5, 16 |
| 12 C.F.R. Part 37 | 15 |
| <i>Debt Cancellation Contracts and Debt Suspension Agreements</i> , 67 Fed. Reg. 58,962 (Sept. 19, 2002)..... | 16 |
| <i>Preemption Determination and Order</i> , 68 Fed. Reg. 46,264 (Aug. 5, 2003)..... | 16 |

Treatises

Manual for Complex Litig, § 21.643 (4th ed. 2004).....22, 26, 27

Newberg on Class Actions, § 16:7 (4th ed. 2002)23
